20. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position (9-18+19) (220.856.467) (141.012.121) (3.553.639) 1.730 - 4
21. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position of monetary
items (IFRS 7.B23) (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)* (220.856.467) (141.012.121) (3.553.639) 1.730 - 4
22. Total fair value of financial instruments used to manage
foreign currency position 7.167.121 - - - - -
23. Export 105.730.987 59.771.931 20.676.094 - - -
24. Import 98.099.844 67.710.975 7.817.508 22.108 39.037 111.807

Akçansa
2009 Annual Report

Independent Auditor’s Report

Akçansa Çimento Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements As of December 31, 2009
(Currency – Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

Page 92

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, EUR and other exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant, on the Company’s income before tax as of December 31, 2009 and 2008:

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis statement
   Current period
 Profit/loss Profit/loss
  Appreciation of foreign currency Depreciation of foreign currency

In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD denominated net asset/liability (8.329.714) 8.329.714
2- USD denominated hedging instruments (-) 2.526.181 (2.526.181)
3- Net effect in USD (1+2) (5.803.533) 5.803.533

In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR denominated net asset/liability 89.482 (89.482)
5- EUR denominated hedging instruments (-) - -
6- Net effect in EUR (4+5) 89.482 (89.482)

In case of average 10% appreciation of other exchange rates against TL:

7- Other foreign currency denominated net assets, liabilities 256 (256)
8- Other foreign currency hedging instruments (-) - -
9- Net effect in other foreign currency (7+8) 256 (256)
Total (3+6+9) (5.713.795) 5.713.795

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis statement
   Prior period
 Profit/loss Profit/loss
  Appreciation of foreign currency Appreciation of foreign currency

In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD denominated net asset/liability (21.325.263) 21.325.263
2- USD denominated hedging instruments (-) 3.954.374 (3.954.374)
3- Net effect in USD (1+2) (17.370.889) 17.370.889

In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR denominated net asset/liability (760.763) 760.763
5- EUR denominated hedging instruments (-) - -
6- Net effect in EUR (4+5) (760.763) 760.763

In case of average 10% appreciation of other exchange rates against TL:

7- Other foreign currency denominated net asset, liability 379 (379)
8- Other foreign currency hedging instruments (-) - -
9- Net effect in other foreign currency (7+8) 379 (379)
Total (3+6+9) (18.131.273) 18.131.273

Akçansa
2009 Annual Report

Akçansa Çimento Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements As of December 31, 2009
(Currency – Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

Independent Auditor’s Report Page 93

There is not any effect of a possible change in foreign exchange rates to equity accounts of the Company.

Price risk
Price risk is a combination of foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and market risk. The Group naturally manages its price risk by comparing the
same foreign currency denominated receivable and payables and assets and liabilities bearing interest. The Company closely monitors its market
risk by analyzing the market conditions and using appropriate valuation methods.

Interest position table  Current Period Prior Period